

No. 415-2017

In the

Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID R. TURNER,
PLAINTIFF-PETITIONER

-against-

ST. FRANCIS CHURCH OF TOUROVIA, THE TOUROVIA CONFERENCE OF
CHRISTIAN CHURCHES, AND REVEREND DR. ROBERTA JONES,
DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE STATE OF TOUROVIA
COURT OF APPEALS**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
<u>Statement of the Facts</u>	1
<u>Procedural History</u>	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
OPINIONS BELOW	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE MINISTERIAL EXCEPTION OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT DOES NOT PROTECT RELIGIOUS INSTITUTIONS FROM WRONGFUL TERMINATION CLAIMS BASED ON BREACH OF CONTRACT AND RETALIATORY DISCHARGE LAWSUITS BROUGHT BY THEIR EMPLOYEES.	6
A. The Ministerial Exception Does Not Automatically Bar a Minister’s Wrongful Termination Lawsuit When it is Based Upon Claims Unrelated to Religious Doctrine or Practice, Like Breach of Contract or Retaliatory Discharge for Refusing to Engage in and then Reporting Tortious Conduct.	7
B. The Compelling Nature of the Government’s Interest in Not Interfering Between the Church and its Ministers Does Not Extend to Insulating the Reporting of Tortious Conduct.	12
C. The Nature of the Petitioner’s Work in Handling the Trust Falls Outside the Scope of the Ministerial Duties that Can be Protected by the Ministerial Exception.	15
II. THE LOWER COURT ERRED WHEN IT GRANTED THE APPELLEE’S 12(b)(6) MOTION TO DISMISS FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM BASED SOLELY ON THE APPLICATION OF THE MINISTERIAL EXCEPTION WITHOUT AN OPPORTUNITY FOR DISCOVERY.	17
A. The Appellant’s Pleadings Have Met This Court’s Well Established Standard to Survive a 12(B)(6) Motion to Dismiss Because the Complaint States a Claim To Relief That Is Plausible On Its Face.	18

B. Additional Discovery Will Not Burden the Appellee’s First Amendment Rights.....20

C. To Grant a Motion to Dismiss is to Continue to Treat the Ministerial Exception as a Jurisdictional Bar as Opposed to What it is, an Affirmative Defense.....24

CONCLUSION.....27

APPENDIX.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	17, 18, 19, 23
<i>Bell v. Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.)</i> , 123 F.3d 328 (4th Cir. 1997).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2009).....	18, 19, 20, 23
<i>Bollard v. California Province of the Society of Jesus</i> , 196 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. App. 1999)....	21, 24
<i>Brownmark Films LLC v. Comedy Partners</i> , 682 F.3d 687 (7th Cir. App. 2012).....	25
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colorado</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. App. 2002)....	24
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2751 (2014).....	13, 14
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	13
<i>Doe v. Evans</i> , 814 So.2d 370 (Fla. 2002).....	9
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)....	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Erickson v. Christenson</i> , 781 P.2d 383 (Or. App. 1989).....	9
<i>Galetti v. Reeve, Gillen, Conyne, and Texico Conference Association of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 331 P.3d 997 (N.M. App. 2014).....	6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 21
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006).....	20
<i>Hollins v. Methodist Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 223 (6th Cir. App. 2007).....	25, 26
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	6, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 23, 24, 25
<i>Hyson USA, Inc. v. Hyson 2U, Ltd.</i> , 821 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2016).....	25, 26
<i>Jones v. Brock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	20
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979).....	20
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)....	8
<i>Kirby v. Lexington Theological Seminary</i> , 426 S.W.3d 597 (Ky. 2014).....	6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 15, 22

Listecki v. Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors, 780 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2015), *cert. denied*, 136 S.Ct. 581 (2015).....12, 13, 14, 15

McKelvey v. Pierce, 800 A.2d 840 (N.J. 2002).....10, 21

Minker v. Baltimore Annual Conference of United Methodist Church, 894 F.2d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 21, 22, 23

Moses v. Diocese of Colorado, 863 P.2d 310 (Colo. 1993).....9

Petruska v. Gannon University, 462 F.3d 294 (3rd Cir. App. 2006).....25

Prince of Peace Lutheran Church v. Linklater, 421 Md. 664 (Ct. App. Md. 2011).....15, 16, 17

Rayburn v. Gen. Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists, 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985).....7

Sanders v. Casa View Baptist Church, 134 F.3d 331 (5th Cir.).....9

Second Episcopal District African Methodist Church v. Prioleau, 49 A.3d 812 (D.C. 2012).....22

Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A., 534 U.S. 506 (2002).....19, 20

Tomic v. Catholic Diocese of Peoria, 442 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. App. 2006).....25

Watson v. Jones, 80 U.S. 679 (1871).....6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 17, 22

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....3, 6, Appendix

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §1257(a).....3

FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

12(b)(6).....17, 18

8(a)(2).....18

SECONDARY SOURCES

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School, Petitioner, v. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, et al., 2011 WL 4593953 (U.S.) (U.S. Oral. Arg., 2011)..12, 13, 14, 15
